Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 257
ALUMINUM FORMING
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NR 257.02  Applicability. attainableby the application of the beatailable technology eco
NR 257.03  General definitions. nomically achievable.

NR 257.04  Monitoring and reporting requirements. NR 257.34  New source performance standards.
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attainableby application of the best practicable contehnology ~NR 257.45  Pretreatment standards for existing sources.
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NR 257.15  Pretreatment standards for existing sources. attainableby application of the best practicable contemhnology
NR 257.16  Pretreatment standards for new sources. currentlyavailable.

NR 257.53  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction

Subchapter 11 — The Ralling With Emulsions Subcategory attainableby the application of the beatailable technology eeo

NR 257.20 Appligapility; de_sgﬁption of the rolling with emulsions subcategory nomically achievable.

NR257.21  Specialized definitions. . ) R 257.54 New source performance standards.

NR 257.22  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction \R 257.55 Pretreatment standards for existing sources.
attainableny application of the best practicable contemhnology NR 257.56  Pretreatment standards for new sources.
currentlyavailable. : ) )

NR 257.23  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction ~ Subchapter VI — The Drawing With Emulsions or Soaps Subcategory
attainableby the application of the beavailable technology eeco  NR 257.60  Applicability; description of the drawing with emulsions or soaps

nomically achievable. subcategory.
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Subchapter |1l — The Extrusion Subcategory NR 257.63  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction
NR 257.30 Applicability; description of the extrusion subcategory attainableby the application of best available technology econom
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NR 257.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tosemifinishedproducts by hot or cold working, such as rolling,
establisheffluent limitations, performance standards, and-predrawing, extruding,and foging, and related operations such as
treatmentstandards for the disclygr of process wastes from theheattreatment and casting.

History: Cr. Registey Novembey 1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. thathas a lage flow, dischages significant amounts of pollutants,

NR 257.02 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies to any andmay not be present at every plant in a subcategory but when
aluminum forming facility which dischages or may dischge present is an integral part of the aluminum forming process.
pollutantsto waters of the state or which introduces or may (3) “Cleaningor etching operation” meargschemical solu
introducepollutants into a publicly owned treatment works.  tion bath and rinse or series of rinses designed to produce a desired

(2) This chapter applies to chemical or electrochemical-rediurfacefinish on the workpiece, including conversion coating and
ments applied to the surface of the aluminum when these surfagedizingwhen performed as an integral part of the aluminum
treatmentsare performed at [the] aluminum forming site. WhefPrming operations, and the air pollution scrubbers used to control
thesesurface treatments are not performed at the alumformm ~ fumesfrom the chemical solution baths.
ing site, regulations for electroplating, ¥R 26Q or metal fin (4) “Contact cooling water” means any wastewater which
ishing,ch.NR 261, apply contactgthe aluminum workpiece or the raw materials used i alu

(3) Thischapter applies to aluminum casting when the castinginum forming.
is performed as amtegral part of aluminum forming and is  (5) “Continuouscasting” means the production of sheet, rod,
locatedat the aluminum forming site. When aluminum formingy other long shapes bsolidifying the metal while it is being
is performed on the same site as primary aluminum reduction, thisuredthrough an open ended mold using little or no contact cool
chapterapplies if the aluminum cools prior to casting. If the aluming water
numdoes not cool prior to casting, the regulations for nonferrous (6) “Degassing”means the removal of dissolvégdrogen

metalsmanufacturing, chiNR 274 apply . . . ) A
History: Cr. Register November 1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89. from the moltenaluminum prior to casting by adding chemicals
andbubbling gases through the molten aluminum.

- NR257.03 General definitions.  In addition to the defini (7) “Direct chill casting” means an operationwhich molten
tionsset forth in sINR 205.03205.04 and211.03 the following  aluminumis poured into a water cooledold, contact cooling
definitionsapply to the terms used in this chapter: wateris sprayed onto the aluminum as the aluminudrégpped

(1) “Aluminum forming” means a set of manufacturinginto the mold, and the aluminum ingot falls into a water bath at the
operationdgn which aluminum and aluminum allogse made into endof the process.
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(8) “Drawing” means the process of pulling metal throagh penzo(a)pyrene anthracene
die or succession dfies to reduce the mettiiameter or alter its
shape,using either neat oils, emulsions, or soap solutions as kenzo(ghi)per- di-n-butyl phtha
lubricant. ylene late

(9) “Emulsion” means a stable dispersionzoimmiscible lig .
uids, usually oil and water fluorene endrin

(10) “Existing source” means any point source fravhich  phenanthrene endrin aldehyde

pollutantsmay be dischaedeither directly into the waters of the
state or into a POTYéxcept a new source as defined in $L8).

(11) “Extrusion” meanghe application of pressure to a billet
of aluminum to force the aluminum to flow through a die orifice.
(12) “Forging” means the exertion pfessure on dies or rolls indeno(1,2,3-c,d)p-
surroundingheated aluminum stock to force the stock to changgrene
shape and, when dies are used, to take the shape of the die.

(13) “Heattreatment” means the application of heat of speci
fied temperature and durationdebange the physical properties of
the metal. usedto remove particulates and fumes from air by entraining the

(14) “Hot water seal” means a watkathheated to approxi pollutantsin a water spray
mately 180 F used to seal the surface coating on formed alumi History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
num which has been anodized and coated.

(15) “Ib/million  off-lbs” means pounds of pollutant NR 257.04 Monitoring and reporting requirements.
introducedinto the wastestreager million pounds of aluminum The following special monitoring and reporting requirements
or aluminum alloy removed from a formimg ancillary operation applyto all facilities subject to this chapter:
atthe end of a process cycle for transfer to it machine or (1) Analysesfor cyanide are not required when both of the fol
process. lowing conditions are met:

~ (16) “mg/off-kg” means milligrams of pollutant introduced (a) The first wastewater sample of the calendar year has been
into the wastestream per kilogram of aluminum or aluminum allgyhalyzedand found to contain less than 0.07 mg/1.
removedfrom a forming or ancillary operation at the end of a pro (b) The owner or operator of tduminum forming facility

cesscyc!‘e for trgpsfer toa dérent machine 0|'r proce;s. certifiesin writing to the department or contalithority that cya
(17) “Neatoil” means an oil used as a lubricant with few or ngjge is not and will not be used in the aluminum forming process.

addedimpurities. . -
“ " . . (2) As an alternative pretreatment monitoring procedure, the
(18) “New source” means any point source for which-conbo T\ yser maymeasure and limit oil and grease to the levels

structioncommenced after November 22, 198&I from which - g 6ynin the pretreatment standards in lieu of measuring and reg
pollutantsmay be dischged either directly intavaters of the ulating TTO.

stateor into a publicly owned treatment works. . . .
P Y (3) Compliancewith the maximunmonthly average #tient

(19) “Rolling” means the reduction in thickness or diamet?irmitations and i i
. S . e pretreatment standards is required regardless of
of a workpiece by passing it between rolledzricated with either the number of samples analyzed and averaged. The maximum

neatons“or emulsmns. - . .monthly average dfuent limitations and pretreatment standards
(20) “Stationarycasting” means the pouring of molten alumigsh || pe the basis for monthly average disgedimits in direct
numinto molds and allowing the metal to air cool. dischargepermits and for pretreatment standards.
(21) “TTO” means the sum of the massesoncentrations of  History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
eachof the following toxic oganic compounds which is found in
the dischage at a concentration greater than 0.010 mg/I:

PCB-1242, 1254,
1221,1232,1248,
1260, 1016

acenaphthene

dibenzo(a,h)anthra-
cene

pyrene

(22) “Wet scrubber” means an air pollution control device

NR 257.05 Compliance dates. (1) Any existing source
subjectto this chapter which dischy@s to waters of the state shall

p—chloro-m-cre- tetrachloroethy- achieve;
sol lene (a) The efluent limitations representin@PT by July 1, 1977;
2-chlorophenol toluene and

(b) The efiuent limitations representing BAby July 1, 1984.

2,4—dinitrotoluene

1,2—-diphenylhy-
drazine

ethylbenzene

fluoranthene

isophorone
napthalene
N-nitrosodipheny-

lamine

phenol

trichloroethylene
endosulfan sulfate

bis(2—ethyl-
hexyl)phthalate

diethylphthalate

3,4-benzofluoran-
thene

benzo(k)fluoran-
thene

chrysene

acenaphthylene

(2) Any new source subject to this chapter which dispbsr
to waters of the statghall achieve NSPS at the commencement of
discharge.

(3) Any existing source subject to this chapter which dis
chargesprocess wastewater pollutants to a POTW shall achieve
PSESby October 24, 1986.

(4) Any new source subject to this chapter which dispbsr
processvastewater pollutants to a POTW shall achieve PSNS at
the commencement of disclug.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.06 Removal allowances for pretreatment
standards. Removal allowances for pretreatment standards
pursuanto s.NR 211.13maybe granted for the toxic metals im
ited by this chapter when the toxic metals are used as indicator pol
lutants.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Subchapter | — Rolling With Neat Oils Subcategory

NR 257.10 Applicability; description of the
with neat oils subcategory

neatoils operations.

rolling

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.11 Specialized definitions.

Suspended solids
pH

NR 257.13

0.805 0.0383
@ (Y]

This subchapter applies to the
dischargeof pollutants to waters of the state and the introduction
of pollutants into POTWs from core amahcillary rolling with

T'within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 4
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BPT

Pollutantor pollutant property

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

In addition to the

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenche

definitions set forth in sSNR 257.03 the following definitions ~ Chromium 3.39 1.39
applyto the terms used in this subchapter: Cyanide 2.24 0.93
(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not &"¢ 11.25 4.70
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre Aluminum 49.55 24.66
cedingthe rolling operation, such as continuous rod casting, corf!! and grease 154.10 92.46
tinuous sheet casting, solution heat treatment, and cleaning t?)ESpe”dEd solids ;31%5-91 (11)50-25

etching.

" L . . . ., T Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
(2) “Core operation” means rolling using neat oils, roll grind

ing, sawing, annealing, stationary casting, homogenizirtifi- Table5
cial aging, degreasing, and stamping. Cleaning or etching bath BPT
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. Maximurm for Maimam for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

NR 257.12 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by application of
the best practicable control technology currently avail - “Chromium 0.079 0.032
able. Except aprovided ird0 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any exist  cyanide 0.052 0.022
ing point source subjedb this subchapter shall achieve the fol . 0.262 0.110

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

lowing effluent limitations representing the degree dfuet  Ayminum 115 0573
reductionattainable by the application of BPT Oil and grease 358 215
Table1 Suspended solids 7.34 3.49
: ; pH @ @
Corewith an annealing fu_rnace Scrubber B_PT Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Table 6
onafofkg (Ib/million off 1bs) . Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BPT
- Maximum for Maximum for
Chromlum 0.0360 0.0147 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Cyanide 0.0237 0.0098 ..

; mg/off--kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Zinc 0.119 0.0498 of aluminum cleaned or etched
Aluminum 0.525 0.257 Chromium 6.12 251
Oil and grease 1.634 0.980 Cyanide 4.04 1.67
Suspended solids 3.348 1.593 Zinc 20.31 8.49

L o @ Aluminum 89.46 44.52
Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Oil and grease 278.04 166.95
Table?2 Suspended solids 570.39 271.29
Corewithout an annealing furnace scrubber BPT pH o @
Maximom for Maximum for Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Table7
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) cl . hi bber li BPT
of aluminum rolled with neat oils eaning or etching scrubber liquor

0.010 Maximum for Maximum for

Chromium 0.0244

Cyanide 0.0161 0.0067 Pollutantor pollutant property any } C:fai - <||<m0ntf?|)|/ba\)lerage
; mg/oft-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs
Zing 0.0808 0.0338 of aluminum cleaned or etched
Aluminum 0.356 0.174 Chromium 700 586
Oil and grease 1.11 0.664 Cyanide 4 61 1 o1
Suspended solids 2.27 1.079 Zinc 23 '22 o '70
PH @ @ Aluminum 102.24 50.88
T i - . .
Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Oil and grease 318.00 190.80
Table3 Suspended solids 651.90 310.05
Continuous sheet casting spent lubricant BPT pH @ €]
Maximum for Maximum for T'within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

any 1 day monthly average History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum sheet cast by continuous

Pollutantor pollutant property

NR 257.13 Effluent limitations representing the

methods degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Chromium 0.00086 0.00035 tion of the best available technology economically
Cyanide 0.00057 0.00024 achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32
Zinc 0.0029 0.0012 any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve
Aluminum 0.0127 0.0063 thefollowing efluent limitations representing thieegree of dfu-
Oil and grease 0.0393 0.0236 entreduction attainable by the application of BA
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Table 8 Table 14
Corewith an annealing furnace scrubber BAT Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BAT
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

mg/off=kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.036 0.015

Cyanide 0.024 0.0098

Zinc 0.119 0.050

Aluminum 0.525 0.257
Table 9

Corewithout an annealing furnace scrubber BAT

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Chromium 0.851 0.348
Cyanide 0.561 0.232
Zinc 2.822 1.179
Aluminum 12.43 6.186
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.14 New source performance standards.

Any

new source subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the following

per

formancestandards:

Table 15
Corewith an annealing furnace scrubber NSPS

Pollutantor pollutant property

Maximum for
monthly average

Maximum for
any 1 day

mg/off=kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Chromium 0.025 0.010
Cyanide 0.016 0.0067
Zinc 0.081 0.034
Aluminum 0.356 0.174
Table 10
Continuous sheet casting spent lubricant BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum sheet cast

Chromium 0.00086 0.00035
Cyanide 0.00057 0.00024
Zinc 0.00287 0.0012
Aluminum 0.0127 0.0062
Table 11
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.030 0.0123
Cyanide 0.016 0.0065
Zinc 0.084 0.0343
Aluminum 0.499 0.221
Oil and grease 0.817 0.817
Suspended solids 1.225 0.980
pH ()] @
I within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 16
Corewithout an annealing furnace scrubber NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Chromium 0.897 0.367

Cyanide 0.591 0.245

Zinc 2.974 1.243

Aluminum 13.10 6.518
Table 12

Cleaning or etching bath BAT

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Chromium 0.021 0.0083
Cyanide 0.011 0.0044
Zinc 0.057 0.023
Aluminum 0.338 0.150
Oil and grease 0.553 0.553
Suspended solids 0.830 0.664

pH

@ @

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.079 0.032
Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 0.262 0.109
Aluminum 1.151 0.573
_ ~ Table13
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.612 0.251
Cyanide 0.404 0.167
Zinc 2.031 0.849
Aluminum 8.944 4.450

Wi

thin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 17
Continuous sheet casting spent lubricant NSPS

Pollutantor pollutant property

Maximum for
monthly average

Maximum for
any 1 day

mg/off--kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast

Chromium 0.00073 0.00029
Cyanide 0.00039 0.00016
Zinc 0.0020 0.00082
Aluminum 0.012 0.0053
Oil and grease 0.0197 0.019
Suspended solids 0.0295 0.022
pH ()] @

1 within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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449 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.15
Table 18 Table 22
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS Corewith an annealing furnace scrubber PSES
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Chromium 0.76 0.31 Chromium 0.036 0.015
Cyanide 0.41 0.17 Cyanide 0.024 0.010
Zinc 2.08 0.86 Zinc 0.119 0.050
Aluminum 12.45 5.52 TTO 0.057
Oil and grease 20.37 20.37 Oil and grease (alternate
Suspended solids 30.56 24.45 monitoring parameter) 4.30 2.10
pH (&) ()
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Table 23
Table 19 Corewithout an annealing furnace scrubber PSES
Cleaning or etching bath NSPS ML aene N e
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Maximum for Maximum for mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Chromium 0.066 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
Aluminum 1.094 0.485
Oil and grease 1.79 1.79
Suspended solids 2.69 2.15
pH (€} (€}
L 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 20
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.025 0.010
Cyanide 0.016 0.007
Zinc 0.081 0.034
TTO 0.038
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 2.90 1.50
Table 24
Continuous sheet casting lubricant PSES
Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
property any 1 day monthly average
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cast
Chromium 0.00086 0.00035
Cyanide 0.00057 0.00024
Zinc 0.0029 0.0012
TTO 0.0014
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 0.100 0.052
Table 25
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water
PSES
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off=kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
Aluminum 8.50 3.70
Oil and grease 13.91 13.91
Suspended solids 20.87 16.69
pH (€] 1)
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 21
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/oft-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.715 0.29
Cyanide 0.387 0.16
Zinc 1.97 0.81
Aluminum 11.81 5.24
Oil and grease 19.33 19.33
Suspended solids 29.00 23.20
pH () (6]

Chromium 0.90 0.37
Cyanide 0.59 0.25
Zinc 2.98 1.25
TTO 1.41
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0
Table 26
Cleaning or etching bath PSES
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.15 Pretreatment standards for existing

sources. Except as provided in 99R 211.13and211.14 any
existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut
antsinto a POTW shall comply with chR 211 and achieve the

following pretreatment standards for existing sources:

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.079 0.0032
Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 0.262 0.109
TTO 0.124

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 9.30 4.70
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Table 32
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS

Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for

Maximum for Maximum for

property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched of aluminum quenched
Chromium 0.61 0.25 Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.17 Cyanide 0.41 0.17
Zinc 2.03 0.85 Zinc 2.08 0.86
TTO 0.96 TTO 1.41
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 73.0 36.0 monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
Table 28 Table 33
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSES Cleaning or etching bath PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.85 0.35 Chromium 0.067 0.027

Cyanide 0.56 0.23 Cyanide 0.036 0.015

Zinc 2.82 1.18 zZinc 0.183 0.075

TTO 1.34 TTO 0.124

Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 100.0 50.0 monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.
Table 34
NR 257.16 Pretreatment standards for  new Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS

sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source Maximum for Maximum for
subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into aPollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following

pretreatment standards for new sources:

Table 29
Corewith an annealing furnace scrubber PSNS

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with neat oils

Pollutantor pollutant property

Chromium 0.030 0.013
Cyanide 0.017 0.007
Zinc 0.084 0.035
TTO 0.057
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 0.817 0.817
Table 30
Core without an annealing furnace scrubber PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum with neat oils

Chromium 0.021 0.009
Cyanide 0.011 0.005
Zinc 0.057 0.024
TTO 0.038
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 0.54 0.54
Table 31
Continuous sheet casting lubricant PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cast

Chromium 0.00073 0.00029
Cyanide 0.00039 0.00016
Zinc 0.0020 0.00082
TTO 0.0014

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 0.020 0.020

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.96
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91
Table 35
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.72 0.29
Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Zinc 1.97 0.81
TTO 1.34

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 19.33 19.33

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

Subchapter 11 — The Rolling With Emulsions
Subcategory

NR 257.20 Applicability; description of the rolling
with emulsions subcategory . This subchapter applies to the
dischargeof pollutants to waters of the state and the introduction
of pollutants into POTWSs from core amahcillary rolling with
emulsionsoperations.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.21 Specialized definitions.  In addition to the
definitions set forth in sSNR 257.03 the following definitions
applyto the terms used in this subchapter:

(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not a
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre
cedingthe rolling operation, sudds direct chill casting, solution
heattreatment, cleaning or etching, and degassing.
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451 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.23
(2) “Core operation” means rollingising emulsions, roll Table 39

grinding, stationary casting, homogenizing, artificial aging, Cleaning or etching bath BPT

annealingand sawing. Maximum for Maximum for

any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. Pollutantor pollutant property

NR 257.22 Effluent

limitations representing the

degree of effluent reduction attainable by application of Chromiam 0079 0.032
the best practicable control technology currently avail - ¢y aige 0.052 0.022
able. Except aprovided in40 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any exist ;. 0.262 0.109
ing point source subjec¢o this subchapter shall achieve the fol 5 minum 115 0573
lowing effluent limitations representing the degree dfueit ;
ducti inable by th licati fBPT Oil and grease 3.58 2.15
reductionattainable by the application o Suspended solids 734 3.49
Table 36 pH @ @
Core operation TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
BPT _ Table 40
Maximum for Maximum for Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BPT
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Niaximum Tor Niaximum Tor
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

of aluminum rolled with emulsions =
mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

Chromium 0.057 0.024 of aluminum cleaned or etched

Cyanide 0.038 0.016 Chromium 612 251

Zinc 0.19 0.079 Cyanide 4.04 1.67

Aluminum 0.84 0.416 Zine 20.31 8.49

Oil and grease 2.60 1.56 Aluminum 89.46 4452

Suspended solids >33 2.53 Oil and grease 278.24 166.95
1r\)/:/—:thin S W ) Suspended solids 570.39 271.29

geor /.010 at all imes. pH (l) (l)
Table 37 LT'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Direct chill casting contact cooling water BPT Table 41

Pollutantor pollutant property

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast

Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BPT

Maximum for
any 1 day

Pollutantor pollutant property

Maximum for
monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

Chromium 0.59 0.24 of aluminum cleaned or etched
Cyanide 039 0.16 Chromium 700 286
Zinc 1.94 081 Cyanide 461 1901
Aluminum 8.55 4.26 Zine 23.92 9.70
Oil and grease 26.58 15.95 Aluminum 102.24 50.88
Suspended solids 54.49 25.92 Oil and grease 318.00 190.80
1 1

1pH __ __ @ Suspended solids 651.90 310.05

The pH shall be maintained within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times, except for @ @

those situations when this waste stream is disghdr separately and without _P™ )
comminglingwith any other wastewaten which case the pH shall be within the *Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
rangeof 6.0 to 10.0 at all times. History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

) Table 38 _ NR 257.23 Effluent limitations representing the
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BPT degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Maximum for Maximum for tion of the best available technology economically
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average  achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.300 125.32

mg/oft-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve
thefollowing effluent limitations representing tiiegree of élu-

Chromium 3.39 0.39 entreduction attainable by the application of BA
Cyanide 2.24 0.93
Zinc 11.25 4.70
Aluminum 49.55 24.66
Oil and grease 154.10 92.46
Suspended solids 315.91 150.25
1 1

pH

LT'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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NR 257.23 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 452
Table 42 NR 257.24 New source performance standards.  Any
Core operation BAT new source subject to th&ubchapter shall achieve the following
Maximum for Maximum for performancestandards:
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with emulsions

Table 48
Coreoperation NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with emulsions

Chromium 0.057 0.024
Cyanide 0.038 0.016
Zinc 0.19 0.079
Aluminum 0.84 0.42
Table 43
Direct chill casting contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast

Chromium 0.048 0.020
Cyanide 0.026 0.011
Zinc 0.133 0.055
Aluminum 0.80 0.35
Oil and grease 1.30 1.30
Suspended solids 1.95 1.56
pH ()] (D)
T 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 49
Direct chill casting contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Chromium 0.59 0.24
Cyanide 0.39 0.16

Zinc 1.94 0.81
Aluminum 8.55 4.26

Table 44
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off=kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast by continuous methods

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.90 0.37
Cyanide 0.59 0.25

Zinc 2.98 1.25
Aluminum 13.10 6.52

Table 45
Cleaning or etching bath BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.079 0.032
Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 0.26 0.109
Aluminum 1.15 0.573
Table 46
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.49 0.20
Cyanide 0.27 0.11
Zinc 1.36 0.56
Aluminum 8.12 3.60
Oil and grease 13.29 13.29
Suspended solids 19.94 15.95
pH () @

1 The pH shall be maintained within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times, except for
those situations when this waste stream is disgbdrseparately and without
comminglingwith any other wastewaten which case the pH shall be within the
rangeof 6.0 to 10.0 at all times.

_ Table 50 )
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.61 0.25
Cyanide 0.41 0.17

Zinc 2.03 0.85
Aluminum 8.95 4.45

Table 47
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.85 0.35
Cyanide 0.56 0.23
Zinc 2.82 1.18
Aluminum 12.43 6.19

Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.17
Zinc 2.08 0.86
Aluminum 12.45 5.52
Oil and grease 20.37 20.37
Suspended solids 30.56 24.45
pH ()] @
IWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 51
Cleaning or etching bath NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.067 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
Aluminum 1.094 0.485
Oil and grease 1.79 1.79
Suspended solids 2.69 2.15
pH (3] @

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

LT 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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453 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.26
Table 52 Table 56
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal NSPS Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSES
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.90 0.37

Cyanide 0.59 0.25

Zinc 2.98 1.25

TTO 141

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0
Table 57

Cleaning or etching bath PSES

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
Aluminum 8.50 3.77
Oil and grease 13.91 13.91
Suspended solids 20.87 16.70
pH (&) ()
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 53
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

_ Chromium 0.079 0.032

ghror_Z'”m 067329 06236 Cyanide 0.052 0.022

yanide . . ;
Zinc 197 081 zZinc 0.262 0.109
Aluminum 11.81 5.24 TTlo ; a 0.124

: Oil and grease (alternate
Oil and grease. 19.33 19.33 monitoring parameter) 930 470
Suspended solids 29.00 23.20
pH (6] 1

LT 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. . . _Table 58
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSES
.. Maximum for Maximum for
NR 257.25 Pretreatment standards for existing Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

sources. Except as provided in 99R 211.13and211.14 any

N . ! U mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs]
existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut S, )

of aluminum cleaned or etched

antsinto a POTW shall comply with cNR 211 and achieve the ~hromium 061 095
following pretreatment standards for existing sources Cyanide 0.41 017

Table_54 Zinc 2.03 0.85

Core operation PSES TTO 0.96
Maximum for Maximum for Oil and grease (alternate
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average monitoring parameter) 73.0 36.0
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum rolled with emulsions Table 59

Chromium 0.057 0.024 Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSES
C_yamde 0.038 0.016 Maximum for Maximum for
Zinc 0.190 0.079 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
TTO 0.090 mglofi-kg (Ib/million off—Ibs)
Oil and grease (alternate of aluminum cleaned or etched
monitoring parameter) 6.80 3.40 Chromium 0.85 035
Table 55 Cyanide 0.56 0.23
Direct chill casting contact cooling water PSES Zinc 2.83 118
Maximum for Maximum for TTO 134
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Oil and grease (alternate
mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) monitoring parameter) 100.0 50.0
of aluminum r‘ilaestthg}éssem'commuous History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.
Chromium 0.59 0.24
Cyanide 039 016 NR 257.26 Pretreat_ment_ standards for new
Zinc 1.94 0.81 sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
710 0.92 subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
Oil and grease (alternate POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following
monitoring parameter) 69.0 35.0 pretreatment standards for new sources:
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NR 257.26 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 454
Table 60 Table 65
Coreoperation PSNS Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rolled with emulsions

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.048 0.020 Chromium 0.72 0.29
Cyanide 0.026 0.011 Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Zinc 0.133 0.055 Zinc 1.97 0.81
10 0.090 TTO 134
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 1.30 1.30 monitoring parameter) 19.33 19.33
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
) _ - Table6l
Direct chill casting contact cooling water PSNS Subchapter 111 — The Extrusion Subcategory
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/oft-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast by semicontinuous

methods
Chromium 0.49 0.20
Cyanide 0.27 0.11
Zinc 1.36 0.56
TTO 0.92
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 13.29 13.29
Table 62
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.17
Zinc 2.08 0.86
TTO 141
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
Table 63
Cleaning or etching bath PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.067 0.027

Cyanide 0.036 0.015

Zinc 0.183 0.075

TTO 0.124

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79
Table 64

Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21

Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.96

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91

NR 257.30 Applicability; description  of the extru -
sion subcategory . This subchapter applies to the discfeaof
pollutants to waters of the state and the introduction of pollutants
into POTWs from core and ancillary extrusion operations.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.31 Specialized definitions.  In addition to the
definitions set forth in sNR 257.03 the following definitions
applyto the terms used in this subchapter:

(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not a
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre
cedingthe extrusioroperation, such as direct chill casting, press
or solution heat treatment, cleaning or etching, degassing, and
extrusionpress hydraulic fluid leakage.

(2) “Core operation” means extrusion die cleaning, any wet
scrubberassociated with the die cleaning, dummy block cooling,
stationary casting, artificial agingannealing, degreasing, and
sawing.

(3) “Extrusiondie cleaning” means an operation in whilch
steeldies used for aluminum extrusion are cleaned by dipping the
diesinto a concentrated caustic bathdissolve the aluminum and
thenrinsing the dies with water

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.32 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by application of
the best practicable control technology currently avail -
able. Except aprovided ird0 CFR 125.300 125.32 any exist
ing point source subjetb this subchapter shall achieve the fol
lowing effluent limitations representing the degree dfueit
reductionattainable by the application of BPT

Table 66
Coreoperation BPT

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum extruded

Pollutantor pollutant property

Chromium 0.16 0.066
Cyanide 0.11 0.044
Zinc 0.53 0.22
Aluminum 2.34 1.16
Oil and grease 7.32 4.39
Suspended solids 15.00 7.13
pH D €]

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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455 DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.32
Table 67 Table 71
Extrusion press leakage BPT Cleaning or etching bath BPT
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum extruded

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.65 0.27 Chromium 0.079 0.032
Cyanide 0.43 0.18 Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 2.16 0.90 Zinc 0.26 0.109
Aluminum 9.51 4.73 Aluminum 1.15 0.573

Oil and grease 29.56 17.74 Oil and grease 3.58 2.15
Suspended solids 60.60 28.82 Suspended solids 7.34 3.49

pH ()] ()] pH @) ()]
1 Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Direct chill casting-lt—:ecl)%lt%g?cooling water BPT : __Table72
- y Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BPT
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 da monthly average
Pollutantor pollutant property Y 2 day y 9 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cast

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.59 0.24
. Chromium 6.12 2.51
Cyanide 0.39 0.16 Cyanide 4.04 167
Zinc 1.94 0.81 ) ’
Aluminum 8.55 4.26 Zine 20.31 8.49
Oil and grease 26.58 15.95 Aluminum 89.46 44.52
Suspended solids 54'49 25'92 Oil and grease 278.24 166.95
’ ’ Suspended solids 570.39 271.29
o & o H ) 0
1 The pH shall be maintained within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times, except p ] .
for those situations when this waste stream is digeleseparately and without ~ * Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
commingling with any other wastewater which case the pH shall be within the
range of 6.0 to 10.0 at all times. Table 73
Table 69 Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BPT
Press heat treatment contact cooling water BPT Maximum for Maximum for
o ; Vo ; Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
aximum for aximum for - = -
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average é?%ﬂf:n:?]%gb{: ng'r?en dogr kle?(?%e d

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 3.39 1.39
Cyanide 2.24 0.93
Zinc 11.25 4.70
Aluminum 49.55 24.66
Oil and grease 154.10 92.46
Suspended solids 315.91 150.25
pH (©) (@)
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 70
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BPT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 3.39 1.39

Cyanide 2.24 0.93

Zinc 11.25 4.70

Aluminum 49.55 24.66

Oil and grease 154.10 92.46

Suspended solids 315.91 150.25
(€} (€}

pH

LT 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Chromium 7.00 2.86
Cyanide 4.61 1.91
Zinc 23.22 9.70
Aluminum 102.24 50.88
Oil and grease 318.00 190.80
651.90 310.05

Suspended solids
pH ()] @

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

~ Table74
Degassing scrubber liquor BPT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum degassed

Chromium 1.15 0.47
Cyanide 0.76 0.32
Zinc 3.81 1.59
Aluminum 16.78 8.35
Oil and grease 52.18 31.31
106.97 50.88

Suspended solids
pH @ €]

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.
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NR 257.33 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 456
NR 257.33 Effluent limitations representing the Table 80
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - Cleaning or etching bath BAT
tion of the best available technology economically Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.3@0 125.32 Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
thefollowing efluent limitations representing tltegree of dlu- cleaned or etched
ent reduction attainable by the application of BAegassing Chromium 0.079 0.032
operationgmay not dischagie wastewater pollutants. Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 0.262 0.109
Table _75 Aluminum 1.15 0.58
Core operation BAT
Maximum for Maximum for ) . Tab|e 81
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BAT
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
of aluminum extruded Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
Chromium 1.7 0.7 cleaned or etched
Cyanide 1.2 0.5 Chromium 1.7 0.7
Zinc 5.7 2.4 Cyanide 1.2 0.5
Aluminum 25.0 13.0 Zinc 5.7 24
Aluminum 25.0 13.0
~ Table76
Extrusion press leakage BAT Table 82
Maximum for Maximum for Cleaning or etching scrubber liqguor BAT
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Maximum for any 1 Maximumn for
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
of aluminum extruded mglofi—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
Chromium 0.65 0.27 cleaned or etched
Cyanide 0.43 0.18 Chromium 0.85 0.35
Zinc 2.16 0.90 Cyanide 0.56 0.23
Aluminum 9.51 4.73 Zinc 2.82 1.18
Aluminum 12.43 6.19
. ) . Table 77 . History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
Direct chill casting contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for NR 257.34 New source performance standards.  Any
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average new source subject to thmibchapter shall achieve the following
mg/of-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) performancestandards. Degassing operations may not digehar
of aluminum cast wastewatepollutants.
Chromium 0.59 0.24
Cyanide 0.39 0.16 Table 83
Zinc 1.94 0.81 Core operation NSPS
Aluminum 8.55 4.26 Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
Table 78 _ mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
Press heat treatment contact cooling water BAT extruded
Maximum for Maximum for Chromium 0.13 0.051
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Cyanide 0.068 0.027
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) Zinc 0.35 0.14
of aluminum quenched Aluminum 2.07 0.92
Chromium 0.90 0.37 Oil and grease 3.39 3.39
Cyanide 0.59 0.25 Suspended solids 5.10 4.07
Zinc 2.98 1.25 pH (1) (1)
Aluminum 13.10 6.52 TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 79
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.90 0.37
Cyanide 0.59 0.25
Zinc 2.98 1.25
Aluminum 13.10 6.52
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Table 84
Extrusion press leakage NSPS

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 257.35

Table 88
Cleaning or etching bath NSPS

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum

extruded cleaned or etched
Chromium 0.11 0.045 Chromium 0.067 0.027
Cyanide 0.060 0.024 Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.31 0.126 Zinc 0.183 0.075
Aluminum 1.82 0.81 Aluminum 1.094 0.485
Oil and grease 2.98 2.98 Oil and grease 1.79 1.79
Suspended solids 4.47 3.58 Suspended solids 2.69 2.15
pH (©) () pH (©) @
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 85 Table 89

Direct chill casting contact cooling water NSPS

Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal NSPS

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
cast by semicontinuous methods

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.4 0.20 Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.27 0.11 Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.36 0.56 Zinc 142 0.59
Aluminum 8.12 3.60 Aluminum 8.50 3.77
Oil and grease 13.29 13.29 Oil and grease 13.91 13.91
Suspended solids 19.94 15.95 Suspended solids 20.87 16.70
pH @) ) pH @) @)

T The pH shall be maintained within the range of 7.0 to 10.0 at all times, exceptT Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

for those situations when this waste stream is digeleseparately and without
commingling with any other wastewater which case the pH shall be within the

range of 6.0 to 10.0 at all times.

Table 86
Press heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum

quenched
Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.17
Zinc 2.08 0.86
Aluminum 12.45 5.52
Oil and grease 20.37 20.37
Suspended solids 30.56 24.45
pH (1) 1)
LT Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 87

Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.31

Cyanide 0.41 0.17

Zinc 2.08 0.86

Aluminum 12.45 5.52

Oil and grease 20.37 20.37

Suspended solids 30.56 24.45

pH @ (©)

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 90
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor NSPS

Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.72 0.29

Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Zinc 1.97 0.81
Aluminum 11.81 5.24
Oil and grease 19.33 19.33
Suspended solids 29.00 23.20

pH @ @)

T'within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.35 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources. Except as provided in 99R 211.13and211.14 any

existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut
antsinto a POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the
following pretreatment standards for existing sources. Degassing

operationamay not disch@ie wastewater pollutants.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.

Register Septemberl997, No. 501


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/407/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20211.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20211.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20211

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 257.35 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 458
Table 91 ~ Table96
Core operation PSES Cleaning or etching bath PSES
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
extruded cleaned or etched
ghfoﬁc‘;“m 0(-)10598 Ogg}u Chromium 0.079 0.032
yanide . . )
Zinc 0.49 021 Cyanlde 0.052 0.022
10 0.23 zZinc 0.26 0.109
Oil and grease (alternate TT0 0.124
monitoring parameter) 18.0 8.8 Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 9.30 4.70
Table 92
Extrusion pressleakage PSES Table 97
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSES
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
mg/off--kg (Ib/miIIiotn %ﬁ_dle) of aluminum Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
extrude
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) of aluminum
) cleaned or etched
Chromlum 0.65 0.27 Chromium 17 07
Cyanide 0.43 0.18 Cvanid 1.2 05
Zinc 2.16 0.90 yanide : '
110 1.02 zZinc 5.7 2.4
Oil and grease (alternate TTO 2.7
monitoring parameter) 77.0 39.0 Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 200.0 100.0
Table 93
Direct chill casting contact cooling water PSES Table 98
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Cleaning or etching scrubber liqguor PSES
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average Vi ; Y :
— o — - aximum for aximum for
mg/off-kg (Ib/mllllocnacS)If Ibs) of aluminum Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Chromium 059 0.24 mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
. of aluminum cleaned or etched
Cyanide 0.39 0.16 ]
Zine 1.94 0.81 Chromium 0.85 0.35
TTO 0.92 Cyanide 0.56 0.23
Oil and grease (alternate Zinc 2.82 118
monitoring parameter) 69.0 35.0 TTO 1.34
Table 94 Oil and grease (alternate
. monitoring parameter 100.0 50.0
Press heat treatment contact cooling water PSES - 9p - )
, , History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average
mglofi-kg (Ib/million ofi—Ibs) of aluminum NR 257.36 Pretreatment standards for new
quenched sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
Chromium 0.90 0.37 subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
;yamde 205589 10'2255 POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following
T?é La1 ' pretreatmentstandardsor new sources. Degassing operations
Oil and grease (alternate may not dischage wastewater pollutants.
monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0
Table 99
_ Table 95 _ Core operation PSNS
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSES Ve Tor Viaxmam or
Maximum for any 1 Maximum for Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Pollutantor pollutant property day monthly average mglofi-kg (Ib/million ofi—Ibs)
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) of aluminum of aluminum extruded
quenched Ch i 0.13 0.05
Chromium 0.90 0.37 romium ' '
Cyanide 0.59 0.25 Cyanide 0.07 0.03
Zinc 2.98 1.25 Zinc 0.35 0.15
TT0 1.41 TTO 0.24
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0 monitoring parameter) 3.40 3.40

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

Register September1997, No. 501

is the date the chapter was last pub

lished. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/407/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20211.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20211

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

459 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.44
Table 100 Table 105
Extrusion press leakage PSNS Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum extruded

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.11 0.05 Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.06 0.03 Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 0.31 0.13 Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.21 TTO 0.96
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 2.98 2.98 monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91
Table 101 Table 106
Direct chill casting contact cooling water PSNS Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cast

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.49 0.20 Chromium 0.72 0.29
Cyanide 0.27 0.11 Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Zinc 1.36 0.56 Zinc 1.97 0.81
TTO 0.92 TTO 1.34
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 13.29 13.29 monitoring parameter) 19.33 19.33
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.
Table 102 _
Press heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS Subchapter 1V — The Forging Subcategory
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.31

Cyanide 0.41 0.17

Zinc 2.08 0.86

TTO 1.41

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
Table 103

Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.17
Zinc 2.08 0.86
TTO 1.41
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
Table 104
Cleaning or etching bath PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.067 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
TTO 0.124

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79

NR 257.40 Applicability; description of the forging
subcategory. This subchapter applies to the disgeanf pollut
antsto waters of the state and the introduction of pollutants into
POTWsfrom core and ancillary fging operations.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.41 Specialized definitions.  In addition to the
definitions set forth in sNR 257.03 the following definitions
applyto the terms used in this subchapter:

(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not a
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre
cedingthe foging operation, suchs foging air pollution scrub
bers,solution heat treatment, cleaning or etching.

(2) “Core operation” means fging, artificial aging, anneal
ing, degreasing, and sawing.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.44 New source performance standards.  Any
new source subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the following
performancestandards:

Table 107
Core operation NSPS

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average
mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum foged

Pollutantor pollutant property

Chromium 0.019 0.008
Cyanide 0.010 0.004
Zinc 0.051 0.021
Aluminum 0.305 0.135
Oil and grease 0.50 0.50
Suspended solids 0.75 0.60
pH (6} 6}

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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NR 257.44 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 460
Table 108 Table 112
Forging scrubber liquor NSPS Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor
Maximum for Maximum for NSPS
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Maximum for Maximum for
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-1bs) Pollutantor pollutantproperty any 1 day monthly average

of aluminum foged

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.72 0.29
Cyanide 0.39 0.155
Zinc 1.97 0.812
Aluminum 11.81 5.24
Oil and grease 19.33 19.33
Suspended solids 29.00 23.20
pH (6} (6}

Chromium 0.035 0.014
Cyanide 0.019 0.008
Zinc 0.096 0.04
Aluminum 0.576 0.256
Oil and grease 0.943 0.95
Suspended solids 1.42 1.13

pH (€] 1

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 109
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.41 0.163
Zinc 2.08 0.86
Aluminum 12.45 5.52
Oil and grease 20.37 20.37
Suspended solids 30.56 24.45
pH (€} (€}
L 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 110
Cleaning or etching bath

NSPS

Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutantproperty any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.066 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
Aluminum 1.094 0.485
Oil and grease 1.79 1.79
Suspended solids 2.69 2.15
pH 1) 1)
L Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 111
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal
NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutantproperty any 1 day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
Aluminum 8.50 3.77
Oil and grease 13.91 13.91
Suspended solids 20.87 16.69
pH 1) (€]

1 Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

L'within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.45 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources. Except as provided in 94R 211.13and211.14 any

existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut

antsinto a POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the
following pretreatment standards for existing sources:

Table 113
Core operation PSES

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off=kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum foged

Chromium 0.022 0.009
Cyanide 0.015 0.006
Zinc 0.073 0.031
TTO 0.035
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 2.6 1.3
Table 114
Forging scrubber liquor PSES
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum foged

Chromium 0.042 0.017
Cyanide 0.028 0.011
Zinc 0.140 0.058
TTO 0.065
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 4.9 25
Table 115
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSES
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.897 0.37
Cyanide 0.591 0.25
Zinc 2.98 1.24
TTO 1.41

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0
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Table 116 Table 121
Cleaning or etching bath PSES Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.079 0.032 Chromium 0.76 0.31
Cyanide 0.052 0.022 Cyanide 0.41 0.16
Zinc 0.26 0.11 Zinc 2.08 0.86
TTO 0.123 110 141
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 9.30 4.70 monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
_ _ Table117 Table 122
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSES Cleaning or etching bath PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 17 0.7

Cyanide 1.2 0.5

Zinc 5.7 24

TTO 2.7

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 200.0 100.0
Table 118

Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSES

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Pollutantor pollutant property

Chromium 0.851 0.35
Cyanide 0.561 0.23
Zinc 2.82 1.18
TTO 1.34
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 100.0 50.0

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.46 Pretreatment standards for new

sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source

subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following

pretreatment standards for new sources:

Table 119
Coreoperation PSNS

Maximum for Maximum for
any 1 day monthly average
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum foged

Pollutantor pollutant property

Chromium 0.019 0.008
Cyanide 0.010 0.004
Zinc 0.051 0.021
TTO 0.035
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 0.50 0.50
Table 120
Forging scrubber liquor PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum foged

Chromium 0.035 0.014

Cyanide 0.019 0.008
Zinc 0.096 0.040
TTO 0.065

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 0.95 0.95

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.067 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
TTO 0.124
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79
Table 123
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.96
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91
Table 124
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.72 0.29
Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Zinc 1.97 0.812
TTO 1.34

Oil and grease (alternate 19.33 19.33

monitoring parameter)
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

Subchapter V — The Drawing With Neat Oils
Subcategory

NR 257.50 Applicability; description of the drawing
with neat oils subcategory . This subchapter applies to the
dischargeof pollutants to waters of the state and the introduction
of pollutants into POTWSs from core and ancillary drawivith

neatoils operations.
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.51 Specialized definitions.  In addition to the
definitions set forth in sSNR 257.03 the following definitions
applyto the terms used in this subchapter:

(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not a
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre
cedingthe drawing operation, such asntinuous rod casting,
solutionheat treatment, and cleaning or etching.
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(2) “Core operation” means drawing with neat oils, stationary

casting,artificial aging, annealing, degreasing, sawing, amag
ing.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.52 Effluent limitations representing the
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Table 129
Cleaning or etching bath BPT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

degree of effluent reduction attainable by application of Chromium 0.079 0.032
the best practicable control technology currently avail - Cyanide 0.052 0.022
able. Except aprovided ind0 CFR 125.300125.32 any exist  Zinc 0.26 0.11
ing point source subjedd this subchapter shall achieve the fol Aluminum 1.150 0.57
lowing effluent limitations representing the degree dfueint  oil and grease 3.58 2.15
reductionattainable by the application of BPT Suspended solids 7.34 3.49
pH @) 1)
Table 125 TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Core operation BPT
Maximum for Maximum for . . T_able 130
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BPT
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) Maximum for Maximum for
of aluminum drawn with neat oils Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Chromium 0.022 0.0090 mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

Cyanide 0.015 0.0050 of aluminum cleaned or etched

Zinc 0.073 0.031 Chromium 6.12 251

Aluminum Cyanide 4.40 1.67

Oil and grease 0.97 0.598 Zinc 20.31 8.49

Suspended solids 2.04 0.972 Aluminum 89.46 44.52

pH (1) 1) Oil and grease 278.24 166.95
T'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Suspended solids 570.39 271.29

pH (1) o)
) Table 126 ] TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Continuousrod casting spent lubricant BPT
Maximum for Maximum for . Table 131 )
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BPT
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) Maximum for Maximum for
of aluminum rod cast Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Chromium 0.00086 0.00035
Cyanide 0.00057 0.00024
Zinc 0.00287 0.0012
Aluminum 0.0127 0.0063
Oil and grease 0.0393 0.0236
Suspended solids 0.0805 0.0383
pH () (6]
Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 127
Continuousrod casting contact cooling water BPT

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 7.00 2.86

Cyanide 4.61 1.91
Zinc 23.22 9.70
Aluminum 102.24 50.88
Oil and grease 318.00 190.80
Suspended solids 651.90 310.05

pH @ ()
Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.53 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically

Chromium 0.684 0.28 achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32
Cyanide 0.451 0.187 any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve
Zinc 2271 0.949 thefollowing efluent limitations representing thiegree of éfu-
Aluminum 10.00 4.976 entreduction attainable by the application of BA
Oil and grease 31.10 18.66
Suspended solids 63.76 30.322 Table 132
pH @) 1) Core operation BAT
Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
) Table 128 _ mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off—Ibs) _
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BPT of aluminum drawn with neat oils
Maximum for Maximum for Chromium 0.022 0.009
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Cyanide 0.015 0.006
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) Zinc 0.073 0.031
of aluminum quenched Aluminum 0.321 0.16
Chromium 3.39 1.39
Cyanide 2.24 0.93 Table 133
Zinc 11.25 4.70 Continuousrod casting spent lubricant BAT
Aluminum 49.55 24.66 Maximum for Maximum for
Oil and grease 154.10 92.46 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Suspended solids 315.91 150.25 mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

pH & &

T'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

of aluminum rod cast
0.00086 0.0004

Chromium
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Cyanide 0.0006 0.0002 mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Zinc 0.0029 0.0012 of aluminum drawn with neat oils

Aluminum 0.0127 0.0063 Chromium 0.019 0.008

Cyanide 0.010 0.004

Table 134 Zinc 0.051 0.021

Continuousrod casting contact cooling water Aluminum 0.304 0.135

T Oil and grease 0.498 0.498

Maximum for Maximum for Suspended solids 0.747 0.598

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average pH (1) 1)

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.086 0.035
Cyanide 0.056 0.024
Zinc 0.283 0.118
Aluminum 1.247 0.621
) Table 135 )
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BAT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.896 0.367
Cyanide 0.591 0.245
Zinc 2.974 1.243
Aluminum 13.10 6.519
~ Table136
Cleaning or etching bath BAT
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.079 0.032

Cyanide 0.052 0.022

Zinc 0.262 0.109

Aluminum 1.151 0.563
Table 137

Cleaning or etchingrinse and hot water seal BAT

Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for

property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched
Chromium 0.512 0.251
Cyanide 0.404 0.167
Zinc 2.031 0.849
Aluminum 8.944 4.451
Table 138

Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BAT

Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for

property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched
Chromium 0.851 0.348
Cyanide 0.561 0.232
Zinc 2.82 1.179
Aluminum 12.43 6.19

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.54 New source performance standards.  Any
new source subject to th&ibchapter shall achieve the following Cyanide

performancestandards:
Table 139
Core operation NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 140
Continuousrod casting spent lubricant NSPS

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)\
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.0008 0.0003
Cyanide 0.0004 0.0002
Zinc 0.002 0.0008
Aluminum 0.012 0.006
Oil and grease 0.02 0.02
Suspended solids 0.03 0.024
pH ()] @
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 141
Continuousrod casting contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.072 0.029

Cyanide 0.039 0.016
Zinc 0.198 0.082
Aluminum 1.185 0.526
Oil and grease 1.939 1.939
Suspended solids 2.909 2.327

pH @ @

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 142
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.754 0.306
Cyanide 0.408 0.163
Zinc 2.08 0.856
Aluminum 12.45 5.52
Oil and grease 20.37 20.37
Suspended solids 30.56 24.45

pH @ @

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Table 143
Cleaning or etching bath NSPS

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.066 0.027

0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
Aluminum 1.094 0.485
Oil and grease 1.79 1.79
Suspended solids 2.69 2.15
pH @ @

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.

Register Septemberl997, No. 501


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/407/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 257.54 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 464
Table 144 Zinc 0.283 0.118
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal NSPS TTO 0.133
Maximum for Maximum for Oil and grease (alternate
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average monitoring parameter) 10.00 5.10
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched Table 149

Chromium 0.515 0.209 Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSES
Cyanide 0.278 0.111 Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
Zine 1.42 0.584 property any 1 day monthly average
Aluminum 8.50 3.77 mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
QOil and grease 13.91 13.91 Chrom o (;fgzlummum quench;(;m
Suspended solids 20.87 16.70 ror@um : )
@ ) Cyanide 0.591 0.245
pH ;
Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Zinc 2.98 124
TTO 1.41
Table 145 Oil and grease (alternate
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor NSPS monitoring parameter) 110.0 530
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average cl . T%tplﬁ'lsobath PSES
mglofi—kg (b/million off-Tbs) eaning or etching
of aluminum cleaned or etched Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
Chromium 0.715 0.290 property any 1 day monthly average
Cyanide 0.387 0.155 mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Zi 1 é7 o 5‘312 of aluminum cleaned or etched
ine ) ' ) Chromium 0.079 0.033
Aluminum 11.81 5.24 .
. Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Oil and grease 19.33 19.33 h
. zZinc 0.262 0.109
Suspended solids 29.00 23.20
H a W TTO 0.124
P Oil and grease (alternate 9.30 4.70

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89. monitoring parameter)

NR 257.55 Pretreatment standards for existing Cleaning or etching ;I'iibsleeall.%lhm water seal PSES
sources. Except as provided in s8R 211.13and211.14 any MmO Tor N Tor
existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut  pojytantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

antsinto a POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the

. . mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
following pretreatment standards for existing sources:

of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.612 0.251
Table 146 Cyanide 0.404 0.17
Core operation PSES Zinc 203 0.85
Maximum for Maximum for TTO 0.96
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Oil and grease (alternate
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) monitoring parameter) 73.0 36.0
of aluminum drawn with neat oils
Chromium 0.022 0.009 Table 152
Cyanide 0.015 0.006 Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSES
Zinc 0.073 0.031 Maximum for Maximum for
TTO 0.035 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Oil and grease (alternate mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
monitoring parameter) 2.6 13 of aluminum cleaned or etched
Chromium 0.851 0.348
Table 147 Cyanide 0.561 0.232
Continuousrod casting lubricant PSES Zinc 2.82 1.18
Maximum for Maximum for TTO 1.34
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Oil and grease (alternate
mg/ofi—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) monitoring parameter) 100.0 50.0

of aluminum rod cast History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

Chromium 0.0009 0.0004
Cyanide 0.0006 0.0003 NR 257.56 Pretreatment standards for new
Zinc 0.0029 0.0012 sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
170 0.0014 subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
Oil and grease (alternate POTW sshall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following
monitoring parameter) 0.10 0.052 pretreatment standards for new sources:
Table 148 Table 153
Continuousrod casting contact cooling water PSES Core operation PSNS
Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for
property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) mg/off--kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast of aluminum drawn with neat oils
Chromium 0.086 0.035 Chromium 0.019 0.008
Cyanide 0.057 0.023 Cyanide 0.010 0.004
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Zinc 0.051 0.021 Table 159
TTO 0.035 Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
Oil and grease (alternate Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
monitoring parameter) 0.50 0.50 property any 1 day monthly average
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Table 154 of aluminum cleaned or etched
Continuousrod casting lubricant PSNS Chromium 0.72 0.29
Maximum for Maximum for Cyanide 0.39 0.16
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Zinc 1.97 0.812
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) TTO 1.34
of aluminum rod cast Oil and grease (alternate
Chromium 0.0007 0.0003 monitoring parameter) 19.33 19.33
Cyanide 0.0004 0.0002 History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.
Zinc 0.0020 0.0008 ] ] )
TT0 0.0014 Subchapter VI — The Drawing With Emulsions or
Oil and grease (alternate Soaps Subcategory
monitoring parameter) 0.020 0.020
NR 257.60 Applicability; description of the drawing
_ Table155 with emulsions or soaps subcategory . This subchapter
Continuousrod casting contact cooling water PSNS appliesto the dischaye of pollutants to watexs the state and the
Maximum for Maximum for introductionof pollutants intoPOTWs from core and ancillary

Pollutantor pollutant property _ any 1 day monthly average  grawingwith emulsions or soaps operations.

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.072 0.029
Cyanide 0.039 0.016
Zinc 0.198 0.082
TTO 0.134
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 1.94 1.94
Table 156
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.76 0.306
Cyanide 0.41 0.163
Zinc 2.08 0.856
TTO 1.41
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37
Table 157
Cleaning or etching bath PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.067 0.027
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
TTO 0.124
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79
Table 158
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21

Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.96

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.61 Specialized definitions.  In addition to the
definitions set forth in SNR 257.03 the following definitions
applyto the terms used in this subchapter:

(1) “Ancillary operation” means any operation which is not a
coreoperation butvhich is performed on-site following or pre
cedingthe drawing operation, such asntinuous rod casting,
solutionheat treatment, and cleaning or etching.

(2) “Core operation” means drawing with emulsionssoaps,
stationary casting, artificial aging, annealing, degreasing, sawing,
andswaging.

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.62 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by application of
the best practicable control technology currently avail -
able. Except aprovided ind0 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any exist
ing point source subjeco this subchapter shall achieve the fol
lowing effluent limitations representing the degree dfueit
reductionattainable by the application of BPT

Table 160
Core operation BPT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum drawn with emulsions or soaps

Chromium 0.205 0.084
Cyanide 0.135 0.056
Zinc 0.680 0.285
Aluminum 3.00 1.50
Oil and grease 9.33 5.60
Suspended solids 19.12 9.10
pH @ @
T'within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 161
Continuousrod casting spent lubricant BPT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast

Chromium 0.0009 0.0004
Cyanide 0.0006 0.0003
Zinc 0.0029 0.001
Aluminum 0.013 0.007
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WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Oil and grease 0.040 0.024
Suspended solids 0.081 0.039
pH (6] (6]
T 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 162

Continuousrod casting contact cooling water BPT

466
_ Table166
Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BPT
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cast

Chromium 0.684 0.28
Cyanide 0.450 0.187
Zinc 2.27 0.949
Aluminum 10.00 4.976
Oil and grease 31.10 18.66
Suspended solids 63.76 30.323

pH @ @

Chromium 7.00 2.86

Cyanide 461 1.91
Zinc 23.22 9.70
Aluminum 102.24 50.88
Oil and grease 318.00 190.80
Suspended solids 651.90 310.05

pH @ @

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

NR 257.63 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica
tion of best available technology economically achiev

able. Except aprovided ird0 CFR 125.300 125.32 any exist

Table 163 ing point source subject to this subchapter shall achieve the
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BPT following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueit
NMaximumn for Maximum for reductionattainable by the application of BA

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Table 167
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) e .
of aluminum gquenched Core operation BAT
Chromium 3.39 1.39 Maximum for Maximum for
Cyanide 2.24 0.93 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Zinc 11.25 4.70 mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Al 49’ o5 24'66 of aluminum drawn with emulsions or soaps
uminum ' ' Chromium 0.205 0.084
Oil and grease 154.10 92.46 .
. Cyanide 0.135 0.056
Suspended solids 315.91 150.25 h
pH ® o Zinc 0.681 0.285
T'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Aluminum 3.00 149
Table 168
Table 164 Conti - i
. ; ontinuous rod casting spent lubricant BAT
Cleaning or etching bath BPT Naximum Tor aximirTor
Maximum for Maximum for Pollutantor pollutant propert any 1 da monthly average
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average P property y y Yy g

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

f alumi | h
— 00 Z:g“””m cleaned og g;cz ed Chromium 0.0009 0.0004
c mr,z'“m 0052 0,092 Cyanide 0.0006 0.0003
Z_ya”' € 0260 0100 Zinc 0.0029 0.0012
inc : : Aluminum 0.013 0.0063
Aluminum 1.15 0.573
Oil and grease 3.58 2.15 Table 169
Suspended solids 7.34 3.49 Continuousrod casting contact cooling water BAT
pH (1) (1) Maximum for Maximum for
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Table 165 of aluminum rod cast
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BPT Chromium 0.086 0.035
Maximum for Maximum for Cyanide 0.056 0.024
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Zinc 0.283 0.118
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) Aluminum 1.25 0.62
of aluminum cleaned or etched
Chromium 6.12 2.51 Table 170
Cyanide 4.04 1.67 Solution heat treatment contact cooling water BAT
Zinc 20.31 8.49 Maximum for Maximum for
Aluminum 89.46 44,519 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Oil and grease 278.24 166.95 mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Suspended solids 570.39 271.29 of aluminum quenched
(1) (1) Chromium 0.897 0.37
pH
Cyanide 0.591 0.25

T'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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467 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.64
Zinc 2.98 1.24 Table 176
Aluminum 13.10 6.52 Continuousrod casting contact cooling water NSPS

Table 171
Cleaning or etching bath BAT

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.079 0.032

Cyanide 0.052 0.022

Zinc 0.262 0.11

Aluminum 1.15 0.57
Table 172

Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal BAT

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.612 0.251

Cyanide 0.404 0.167

Zinc 2.03 0.849

Aluminum 8.95 4.45
Table 173

Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor BAT

Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off--kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched
Chromium 0.85 0.348
Cyanide 0.561 0.232
Zinc 2.82 1.18
Aluminum 12.43 6.19

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.

Chromium 0.072 0.029
Cyanide 0.039 0.016
Zinc 0.198 0.081
Aluminum 1.184 0.526
Oil and grease 1.940 1.940
Suspended solids 291 2.33

pH (3] @

TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 177
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Chromium 0.754 0.31
Cyanide 0.408 0.16
Zinc 2.08 0.86
Aluminum 12.450 5.52
Oil and grease 20.00 20.37
Suspended solids 20.56 24.45
pH () (€]
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Table 178
Cleaning or etching bath NSPS
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/offi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.066 0.027
NR 257.64 New source performance standards. ~ Any ~ Cyanide 0.036 0.015
newsource subject to thiubchapter shall achieve the following Zinc 0.183 0.075

performancestandards: Aluminum 1.094 0.49

Oil and grease 1.79 1.79

Table 174 Suspended solids 2.69 215

Core operation NSPS pH @ @
Naximurm for Maximum for Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
mglof—kg (Ib/million off-1bs) i ~ Tablel179
of aluminum drawn with emulsions or soaps Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal NSPS
Chromium 0.173 0.070 Pollutantor pollutant Maximum for Maximum for
Cyanide 0.094 0.038 property any 1 day monthly average
Zinc 0.476 0.196 mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Aluminum 2.85 127 . of aluminum cleaned or etched
Oil and grease 4.67 4.67 Chror@um 0.515 0.21
Suspended solids 7.00 5.60 C.yanlde 0.278 0.11
pH o) 1) Zinc . 1.42 0.59
TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times. Aluminum 8.50 3.77
Oil and grease 13.911 13.91
Table 175 Suspended solids 20.87 16.70
Continuousrod casting spent lubricant NSPS pH @ @
Maximum for Maximum for TWithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs) ) Table 180 _
of aluminum rod cast Cleaning or etching scrubber liqguor NSPS
Chromium 0.0008 0.0003 Maximum for Maximum for
Cyanide 0.0004 0.0002 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
Zinc 0.0020 0.0008 mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Aluminum 0.012 0.0053 . of aluminum cleaned or etched
Oil and grease 0.020 0.020 Chromium 0.72 0.290
Suspended solids 0.030 0.024 Cyanide 0.387 0.155
pH (1) 1) Zinc 1.97 0.812
Aluminum 1.18 5.24

Twithin the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
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NR 257.64 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 468
Oil and grease 19.33 19.33 TTO 0.124

Suspended solids 29.00 23.20 Oil and grease (alternate

pH (1) (1) monitoring parameter) 9.30 4.70
T 'Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89. Table 186

o Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSES
NR 257.65 Pretreatment standards for existing Maximurm Tor Maximurm Tor

sources.

following pretreatment standards for existing sources:

Table 181
Coreoperation PSES

Except as provided in 98R 211.13and211.14 any
existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pallut
antsinto a POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)

of aluminum drawn with emulsions or soaps

Chromium 0.205 0.084
Cyanide 0.135 0.056
Zinc 0.681 0.285
TTO 0.32
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 25.0 12.0
Table 182
Continuousrod casting lubricant PSES
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.0009 0.0004

Cyanide 0.0006 0.0003

Zinc 0.0029 0.0012

TTO 0.0014

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 0.10 0.052
Table 183

Continuousrod casting contact cooling water PSES

Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.086 0.035
Cyanide 0.056 0.024
Zinc 0.283 0.119
TTO 0.134
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 10.0 5.1
Table 184
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSES
Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum quenched

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.612 0.251

Cyanide 0.404 0.167

Zinc 2.03 0.849

TTO 0.96

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 73.0 36.0
Table 187

Cleaning or etching scrubber liqguor PSES
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.851 0.348
Cyanide 0.561 0.232
Zinc 2.82 1.18
TTO 1.34

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 100.0 50.0

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.

NR 257.66 Pretreatment standards for new

sources.

pretreatment standards for new sources:

Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following

Table 188
Core operation PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)

of aluminum drawn with emulsions or soaps

Chromium 0.173 0.070
Cyanide 0.094 0.038
Zinc 0.48 0.196
TTO 0.32
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 4.67 4.67
Table 189
Continuousrod casting lubricant PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/off—kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.896 0.367 Chromium 0.0008 0.0003
Cyanide 0.591 0.245 Cyanide 0.0004 0.0002
Zinc 2.08 1.25 Zinc 0.0020 0.0008
TTO 1.41 TTO 0.0014
Oil and grease (alternate Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 110.0 53.0 monitoring parameter) 0.020 0.020
Table 185 Table 190
Cleaning or etching bath PSES Continuousrod casting contact cooling water PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for Maximum for

Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
of aluminum rod cast

Chromium 0.079 0.032
Cyanide 0.052 0.022
Zinc 0.262 0.11

Chromium 0.072 0.029
Cyanide 0.039 0.016
Zinc 0.198 0.082
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469 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 257.66
TTO 0.134 Table 194
Oil and grease (alternate Cleaning or etching scrubber liquor PSNS
monitoring parameter) 1.94 1.94 Maximur for Maximurn for
Table 191 Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average
i H mg/off-kg (Ib/million off-Ibs)
Solution heat treatment contact cooling water PSNS of aluminum cleaned or etched
Pollutantor pollutant ) M:ﬁimfg‘afm m'\gmflnuggg . Chromium 0.715 0.290
ofltantor pofLtant property v 2 cay _ y averag Cyanide 0.387 0.155
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) h
of aluminum quenched Zinc 1.97 0.812
Chromium 0.76 0.306 'g_rlo . a 134
: il and grease (alternate
C_yamde 041 0.163 monitoring parameter) 19.33 19.33
Zinc 2.08 0.856 History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 40y7ef. 12-1-89.
TT10 141 Note: The Wisconsin administrative codmrresponds to the code of federal regu
Oil and grease (alternate lationsaccording to the following table:
monitoring parameter) 20.37 20.37 ) .
State Code Corresponding Federal Regulation
Table 192 s. NR 205.03 40 CFR 401.11
Cleaning or etching bath PSNS s. NR 205.04 40 CFR 401.11
Maximum for Maximum for ch. NR 211 40 CFR Part 403
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average s. NR 211.03 40 CFR 403.3
mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs) S. NR 211.13 40 CFR 403.7
_ of aluminum cleaned or etched s, NR 211.14 40 CER 403.13
Chromium 0.067 0.027 ch. NR257 40 CFR Part 467
Cyanide 0.036 0.015
Zinc 0.183 0.075
TTO 0.124
Oil and grease (alternate
monitoring parameter) 1.79 1.79
_  Table193
Cleaning or etching rinse and hot water seal PSNS
Maximum for Maximum for
Pollutantor pollutant property any 1 day monthly average

mg/ofi-kg (Ib/million off-lbs)
of aluminum cleaned or etched

Chromium 0.52 0.21
Cyanide 0.28 0.11
Zinc 1.42 0.59
TTO 0.96

Oil and grease (alternate

monitoring parameter) 13.91 13.91
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